Preliminary Rev. 0.6 7/15 Copyright © 2015 by Silicon Laboratories Si88x4x
This information applies to a product under development. Its characteristics and specifications are subject to change without notice.
Si88x4x
QUAD DIGITAL ISOLATORS WITH DC-DC CONVERTER
Features
Applications
Safety Approval (Pending)
Description

Si88x4x
38 Preliminary Rev. 0.6
5.  Ordering Guide
Table 13. Si88x4x Ordering Guide1,2,3,4
Part # DC-DC
Shutdown
Soft Start
Control
Frequency
Control
External
Switch
Forward
Digital
Reverse
Digital
Package
Product Options Available Now
Si88240ED-IS Y N N N 4 0 WB SOIC-20
Si88241ED-IS Y N N N 3 1 WB SOIC-20
Si88242ED-IS Y N N N 2 2 WB SOIC-20
Si88243ED-IS Y N N N 1 3 WB SOIC-20
Si88244ED-IS Y N N N 0 4 WB SOIC-20
Contact Silicon Labs for Availability
Si88240BD-IS Y N N N 4 0 WB SOIC-20
Si88241BD-IS Y N N N 3 1 WB SOIC-20
Si88242BD-IS Y N N N 2 2 WB SOIC-20
Si88243BD-IS Y N N N 1 3 WB SOIC-20
Si88244BD-IS Y N N N 0 4 WB SOIC-20
Si88340ED-IS Y Y Y N 4 0 WB SOIC-24
Si88341ED-IS Y Y Y N 3 1 WB SOIC-24
Si88342ED-IS Y Y Y N 2 2 WB SOIC-24
Si88343ED-IS Y Y Y N 1 3 WB SOIC-24
Si88344ED-IS Y Y Y N 0 4 WB SOIC-24
Si88440ED-IS N N N Y 4 0 WB SOIC-20
Si88441ED-IS N N N Y 3 1 WB SOIC-20
Si88442ED-IS N N N Y 2 2 WB SOIC-20
Si88443ED-IS N N N Y 1 3 WB SOIC-20
Si88444ED-IS N N N Y 0 4 WB SOIC-20
Si88640ED-IS Y Y Y Y 4 0 WB SOIC-24
Si88641ED-IS Y Y Y Y 3 1 WB SOIC-24
Si88642ED-IS Y Y Y Y 2 2 WB SOIC-24
Si88643ED-IS Y Y Y Y 1 3 WB SOIC-24
Si88644ED-IS Y Y Y Y 0 4 WB SOIC-24
Notes:
1. All packages are RoHS-compliant with peak solder reflow temperatures of 260 °C according to the JEDEC industry
standard classifications.
2. “Si” and “SI” are used interchangeably.
3. AEC-Q100 qualified.
4. All Si88xxxEx product options are default output high on input power loss. All Si88xxxBx product options are default low.
See "3. Digital Isolator Device Operation" on page 25 for more details about default output behavior.
Si88x4x
Preliminary Rev. 0.6 39
6.  Package Outline: 20-Pin Wide Body SOIC
Figure 35 illustrates the package details for the 20-pin wide-body SOIC package. Table 14 lists the values for the
dimensions shown in the illustration.
Figure 35. 20-Pin Wide Body SOIC
Si88x4x
40 Preliminary Rev. 0.6
Table 14. 20-Pin Wide Body SOIC Package Diagram Dimensions
Dimension Min Max
A — 2.65
A1 0.10 0.30
A2 2.05 —
b 0.31 0.51
c 0.20 0.33
D 12.80 BSC
E 10.30 BSC
E1 7.50 BSC
e 1.27 BSC
L 0.40 1.27
h 0.25 0.75
θ 0° 8°